No. R-248. House concurrent resolution congratulating the Hazelett Corporation in Colchester on its centennial.

(H.C.R.200)

Offered by: Representatives Austin of Colchester, Brennan of Colchester, Chase of Colchester, and Taylor of Colchester

Offered by: Senator Mazza

Whereas, in 1919, Clarence Hazelett began developing continuous casting machines in Connecticut, and in 1924, he formalized his operations, establishing the Hazelett Storage Battery Company, and

Whereas, in 1956, his sons, William and Richard, relocated to Colchester and incorporated the company as the Hazelett Strip-Casting Corporation, and

Whereas, today, David Hazelett leads the company, known as the Hazelett Corporation, a "world leader in designing and manufacturing advanced twin-belt strip casters," and

<u>Whereas</u>, in 2019, the Lake Champlain Regional Chamber of Commerce honored the Hazelett Corporation with its Business of the Year Award, now therefore be it

Resolved by the Senate and House of Representatives:

That the General Assembly congratulates the Hazelett Corporation on its centennial, and be it further

<u>Resolved</u>: That the Secretary of State be directed to send a copy of this resolution to the Hazelett Corporation in Colchester.